

No. 21-147

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK EGBERT,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT BOULE,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR
JENNIFER L. MASCOTT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER L. MASCOTT

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

Counsel of Record

SEPARATION OF POWERS CLINIC

GRAY CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF THE

ADMINISTRATIVE STATE

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY

3301 FAIRFAX DR.

ARLINGTON, VA 22201

(202) 706-5488

rmccotte@gmu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Bivens</i> Sharply Broke from Tradition	5
A. Historically, Officer Damages Suits Pursued Common-Law Claims and Rarely Involved Constitutional Questions.....	8
B. Common-Law Suits Do Not Justify the <i>Bivens</i> Regime.....	17
II. By Creating a New Federal Damages Action, <i>Bivens</i> Violated Key Separation of Powers Principles.	20
A. Under Article I, Congress Alone Is Vested With The Legislative Power.	23
B. Under Article III, Federal Courts Are Limited to Matters “of a Judiciary Nature.”	24
C. Courts Traditionally Disfavor Creating Damages Actions in Cases Raising Sovereign Interests, and <i>Bivens</i> Claims in Particular Thrust the Judiciary into the Political Sphere.....	26
D. Relying on the Westfall Act to Retain <i>Bivens</i> Would Yield Another Violation of Separation of Powers.	28
III. Disavowal of <i>Bivens</i> Extensions Has No Bearing on the Lawfulness of <i>Ex Parte Young</i>	30
IV. CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275	
(2001).....	13, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824).....	16
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> ,	
575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	31
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	16
<i>Belknap v. Schmid</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896).....	16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of</i>	
<i>Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388	
(1971).....	6, 13, 20
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	9
<i>Buck v. Colbath</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 334 (1866)...	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African</i>	
<i>American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009	
(2020).....	21
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	27
<i>Elliott v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 137	
(1836).....	16
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , (1765) 95 Eng. Rep.	
807 (K.B.).....	9
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64	
(1938).....	13
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	27

<i>Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investment, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	1
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	13
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	27
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S. A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	31
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	10, 12, 19, 20, 28, 29, 31
<i>Lammon v. Feusier</i> , 111 U.S. 17 (1884)	13
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	14, 15
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	1
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Minneeci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118, 126 (2012)....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1852).....	16
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	1
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	26, 27
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	1

<i>Pullman Const. Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 23 F.3d 1166 (7th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 1 (1817).....	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330, 337 (2016).....	5
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	25
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	1
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	31
<i>West v. Cabell</i> , 153 U.S. 78 (1894).....	13
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , No. 21- 463, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2021 WL 5855551 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2021)	30, 31
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806) ..	15
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).	16, 27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I	8, 21, 23, 26
U.S. Const. art. II.....	21
U.S. Const. art. III	8, 21, 24

An Act to Regulate the Collection of Duties, 1 Stat. 29 (1789).....	11
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73.....	10, 12, 23, 24, 31
Patent Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 109.....	24
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, 1 Stat. 145	12
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, 18 Stat. 470	2
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b).....	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Original Source of the Cause of Action in Federal Courts: The Example of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 609 (2015).....	3
THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS, ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., Washington, Jonathan Elliot 2d ed. 1836).....	11
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Bidding Farewell to Constitutional Torts</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. 933 (2019).....	14
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison)	4, 21
MATTHEW HALE, HISTORIA PLACITORUM CORONAE: HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1736).....	9

Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963).....	8
Andrew Kent, <i>Lessons for Bivens and Qualified Immunity Debates from Nineteenth-Century Damages Litigation Against Federal Officers</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1755 (2021).....	19
ARCHIBALD MACLAINE, CONVENTION OF NORTH CAROLINA (July 24, 1788), reprinted in 4 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	7
JOHN MARSHALL, VIRGINIA RATIFYING CONVENTION (June 20, 1788), reprinted in 10 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1993).....	7
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States”?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018).....	1, 12
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>The Ratifiers’ Theory of Officer Accountability</i> (2021) (working paper, available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3992050).....	7
JERRY MASHAW, CREATING THE ADMINISTRATIVE CONSTITUTION (2012)	10

Caleb Nelson, <i>The Legitimacy of (Some) Federal Common Law</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	3
James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009).....	8, 15
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010).....	17
James E. Pfander & Jacob P. Wentzel, <i>The Common Law Origins of Ex Parte Young</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 1269 (2020).	31
Michael Ramsey, “Don’t Fear <i>Bivens</i> ,” The Originalism Blog (Nov. 12, 2019), https://originalismblog.typepad.com/the-originalism-blog/2019/11/dont-fear-bivensmichael-ramsey.html	29
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020).....	7, 14, 18, 29
Carlos M. Vázquez, <i>Bivens and the Ancien Régime</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1923 (2021).....	6
Carlos M. Vázquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>State Law, the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 509 (2013)	29

Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The Inconsistent Originalism of Judge-Made Remedies Against Federal Officers</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1869 (2021)	6
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The Disingenuous Demise and Death of Bivens</i> , 19 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 263 (2020).....	13, 14, 15, 28
Ann Woolhandler, <i>The Common Law Origins of Constitutionally Compelled Remedies</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 77 (1997)	29
